ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE (CALENDAR NO: <u>6615</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:					
COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>LORINO/COOPER</u>		PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS					
INTRODUCED BY: MR. BINDER		SECONDED BY: MR. CANULETTE					
ON THE 4 DA	Y OF <u>MARCH</u> , <u>2021</u>						
	ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 16 - PUBLIC WORKS - TAMMANY TRACE MAINTENANCE						
WHEREAS,							
SEE ATTACHED							
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS:							
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.							
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.							
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.							
MOVED FOR A	ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:					
		SECONDED BY: BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE					
WHEREUP	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SU						
WHEREUP FOLLOWING:	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SU						
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS:	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SU						
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS:	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SU						
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: THIS ORD THE PARISH O	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SU						
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: THIS ORD THE PARISH O	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SU	BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE LY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF					

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK

	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: <u>FEBRUARY 24</u> , <u>2021</u>	
Published Adoption:, <u>2021</u>	
Delivered to Parish President:, 2021 at	
Returned to Council Clerk:, 2021 at	

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. <u>6615</u>			ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.:			
COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER			PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS			
INTRODUCED BY: MR. BINDER		SECO	SECONDED BY: MR. CANULETTE			
ON THE 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021						
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 PU	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT JBLIC WORKS - TAMMAN			AMENDMENT NO. 16 -		
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has identified	ed additional capital improver	ments and capital a	assets for the Fiscal Y	ear 2021.		
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS	ΓΗΑΤ the Capital Improveme	nt Budget and Cap	oital Assets List is am	ended as follows:		
SECTION III: CAPITAL ASSETS						
	New (N) Replacement (R)	Qty	Unit Price	This Amendment	Total	
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 100-4607 - PUBLIC WOR	RKS - TAMMANY TRACE	MAINTENANC	E			
Motion Activated Signal	(N)	2	15,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	
			_	30,000.00	30,000.00	
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflic	t herewith are hereby repealed	d.				
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordi		-	ffect other provisions	herein which can be given ef	fect without the	
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective	e upon adoption and execution	on.				
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:						
SECONDED BY:						
WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED	TO A VOTE AND RESULTE	ED IN THE FOLLO	OWING:			
YEAS:						
NAYS:						
ABSTAINING:						
ABSENT:						
THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO	O AT A MEETING OF THE I	PARISH COUNCI	L ON THE <u>1ST</u> DAY	OF <u>APRIL, 2</u> 021; AND BE	COMES	
			MICI	HAEL LORINO, JR., COUNG	CIL CHAIRMAN	
ATTEST:				ST. TAMMANY PA		
KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL						
			M	ICHAEL B. COOPER, PARI	SH PRESIDENT	
Published Introduction: <u>FEBRUARY 24, 2021</u> Published Adoption:				ST. TAMMANY PARISH		
Delivered to Parish President: Returned to Council Clerk:						

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT AMENDMENT NO. 16 - 2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - MARCH 2021

SECTION III: CAPITAL ASSETS

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 100-4607 - PUBLIC

WORKS - TAMMANY TRACE MAINTENANCE Funding Source: 2% Sales Tax and Available Fund Balance

Motion Activated Signal

Allocate available funding to purchase and install two motion activated signals at the crossing of the Tammany Trace

and Thompson Rd. in Slidell.